

No. 15-1191

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LUIS RAMON MORALES-SANTANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN

TODD ANTEN

JUSTIN T. REINHEIMER

ELLYDE R. THOMPSON

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART

& SULLIVAN, LLP

51 Madison Ave., 22nd Fl.

New York, NY 10010

(212) 849-7000

STEPHEN A. BROOME

*Counsel of Record*

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART

& SULLIVAN, LLP

865 S. Figueroa St., 10th Fl.

Los Angeles, CA 90017

(213) 443-3000

stephenbroome@

quinnemanuel.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

September 26, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE GENDER-BASED DISTINCTION DRAWN BY 8 U.S.C. 1401 AND 1409 VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMEND- MENT'S GUARANTEE OF EQUAL PROTECTION .....	15
A. The Gender-Based Distinction At Issue Is Properly Reviewed Under Heightened Scrutiny .....	15
B. The Gender-Based Distinction At Issue Does Not Substantially Serve Any Important Gender- Neutral Purpose.....	19
1. Discrimination Between Unmarried Mothers And Fathers Of Foreign-Born Children Does Not Help Ensure Connection To The United States.....	20
2. Discrimination Between Unmarried Mothers And Fathers Of Foreign-Born Children Does Not Reduce The Risk Of Statelessness .....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
3. The Gender Discrimination At Issue Embodies Archaic And Overbroad Stereotypes.....	41
C. The Gender Discrimination At Issue Also Fails Rational-Basis Scrutiny .....	46
II. THE GENDER DISCRIMINATION AT ISSUE IS PROPERLY REMEDIED BY EXTENDING TO U.S.-CITIZEN FATHERS THE SAME STATUTORY BENEFITS CONGRESS GRANTED U.S.-CITIZEN MOTHERS .....	48
A. The Judicial Branch Has The Power To Remedy The Constitutional Violation .....	48
B. Extension Of Benefits To U.S.-Citizen Fathers Accords With Congressional Intent And This Court’s Precedents .....	52
C. Withdrawal Of Benefits From U.S.-Citizen Mothers Contradicts Congressional Intent And This Court’s Precedents .....	55
III. ALTERNATIVE STATUTORY GROUNDS EXIST FOR RECOGNIZING RESPONDENT’S U.S. CITIZENSHIP .....	57
CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	56
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	57
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	44
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	6, 49
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979) .....	29, 49, 52
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	47
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	16, 41
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	58
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	11, 17
<i>Glonn v. Am. Guarantee &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 73 (1968) .....	25
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	55
<i>Guyer v. Smith</i> , 22 Md. 239 (1864) .....	3
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	18
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	51
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	16, 17, 21, 25
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015) .....	18
<i>Matter of M—</i> , 4 I. & N. Dec. 440 (BIA 1951).....	35
<i>Matter of V—</i> , 9 I. & N. Dec. 558 (BIA 1962).....	58
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....	17
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	17, 18, 19, 50
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	16, 17, 41, 42
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	18, 19, 51
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	passim
<i>Nowak v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 660 (1958).....	52
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	30, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	47
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	18
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	46, 47
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	57
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971).....	3, 54
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	57, 58
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	44
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	11, 15, 16, 17, 48
<i>United States v. Flores-Villar</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (S.D. Cal. 2007) ....	28, 29
536 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	28
564 U.S. 210 (2011).....	28
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	6, 40, 49
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980).....	29, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(5)(A) .....	50, 51
8 U.S.C. 1401.....	passim
8 U.S.C. 1401(a)(7).....	1, 6, 15, 57, 58, 59
8 U.S.C. 1401(g) .....	54
8 U.S.C. 1409.....	passim
8 U.S.C. 1409(a) .....	1, 6, 21, 22
8 U.S.C. 1409(a)(4).....	26
8 U.S.C. 1409(c).....	1, 6, 12, 14, 15, 19, 21, 22, 25
Act of March 26, 1790, ch. 3, § 1, 1 Stat. 103.....	54
Act of May 24, 1934, ch. 344, § 1, 48 Stat. 797.....	3
Jones Act of Puerto Rico, ch. 145, 39 Stat. 951, 8 U.S.C. 1402 (1917).....	10
The Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163	
§ 309(a).....	5
§ 309(c) .....	5, 9
§ 406.....	52
The Nationality Act of 1940, ch. 876, 54 Stat. 1137	
§ 201(c) .....	4
§ 201(d).....	4
§ 201(g).....	5, 54
§ 204 .....	8, 9
§ 205 .....	9



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
39 Op. Att’y Gen. 290 (1939) .....	3, 7
78 Cong. Rec. 7357 (1934).....	3
A COLLECTION OF NATIONALITY LAWS (Richard W. Flournoy, Jr. & Manley O. Hudson eds., 1929).....	37, 38
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Scholars on Statelessness in Support of Petitioner, <i>Flores-Villar v. United States</i> , No. 09-5801 (June 24, 2010).....	38
Brief for the United States in Opposition to Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Flores-Villar v. United States</i> , No. 09- 5801 (Dec. 16, 2009).....	38
Brief for Respondent United States, <i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , No. 99-2071 (Dec. 13, 2000).....	38
Bruce J. Calder, THE IMPACT OF INTER- VENTION: THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC DURING THE U.S. OCCUPATION OF 1916-1924 (1st ed. 1984).....	58, 59
Catheryn Seckler-Hudson, STATELESS- NESS: WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO THE UNITED STATES (1934) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Comm. on Nationality & Statelessness of the Am. Branch of the Int'l Law Ass'n, <i>Report on Nationality and Statelessness, 1950 Committee Reports of the American Branch of the International Law Association</i> (1950).....	31, 35
Durward V. Sandifer, <i>A Comparative Study of Laws Relating to Nationality at Birth and to Loss of Nationality</i> , 29 AM. J. INT'L L. 248 (1935).....	23, 24, 32, 33, 36, 37
Int'l Union for Child Welfare, <i>Stateless Children: A Comparative Study of National Legislations and Suggested Solutions to the Problem of Statelessness of Children</i> (1947).....	35, 36, 37
Kristin A. Collins, <i>Illegitimate Borders: Jus Sanguinis Citizenship and the Legal Construction of Family, Race, and Nation</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 2134 (2014).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 31, 42, 43
<i>Morales-Santana v. Lynch</i> , No. 11-1252 (2d Cir.), ECF No. 176, A62 (Letter from J. Scanlan to R. Shipley, Chief, Passport Div., U.S. Dep't of State (Mar. 7, 1936)) .....	7, 8, 9, 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Morales-Santana v. Lynch</i> , No. 11-1252 (2d Cir.), ECF No. 176, A74 (Memorandum of G. Hackworth, Office of the Solicitor, U.S. Dep't of State, to R. Flournoy, Office of the Solicitor, U.S. Dep't of State (Aug. 14, 1928)).....	6, 7
<i>Morales-Santana v. Lynch</i> , No. 11-1252 (2d Cir.), ECF No. 176, A81 (Letter from H. Hull, Comm'r Gen., U.S. Bureau of Immigration, to T.M. Ross, Acting U.S. Comm'r of Immigration, Montreal, Can. (Nov. 8, 1929)).....	7
<i>Morales-Santana v. Lynch</i> , No. 11-1252 (2d Cir.), ECF No. 176, A86 (Letter from F. Perkins, Sec'y of Labor, to C. Hull, Sec'y of State (Mar. 15, 1939)) .....	7
<i>Morales-Santana v. Lynch</i> , No. 11-1252 (2d Cir.), ECF No. 176, A90 (Letter from I.F. Wixon, Acting Comm'r Gen., U.S. Bureau of Immigration, to T.M. Ross, Acting U.S. Comm'r of Immigration, Montreal, Can. (Sept. 21, 1929)).....	7
Paul Weis, NATIONALITY AND STATELESS- NESS IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (1956) .....	31
<i>Proclamation of the Military Occupation of Santo Domingo by the United States</i> , 11 SUPP. AM. J. INT'L L. 94 (1917).....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Report Proposing a Revision and Codification of the Nationality Laws of the United States, Part One: Proposed Code with Explanatory Comments</i> (1938), reprinted in <i>To Revise and Codify the Nationality Laws of the United States Into a Comprehensive Nationality Code: Hearing on H.R. 6127 Before the H. Comm. on Immigration and Naturalization</i> , 76th Cong. (1945) .....	4, 6, 9, 23, 32, 43
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Gender and the Constitution</i> , 44 U. CIN. L. REV. 1 (1975).....	44
S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950) .....	34
S. Rep. No. 82-1137 (1952) .....	31, 35
<i>Santo Domingo: Its Past and Its Present Condition</i> , Pamphlet prepared by the Military Government of Santo Domingo (Jan. 1, 1920).....	59
William Edward Hall, A TREATISE ON INTERNATIONAL LAW § 69 (8th ed. 1924).....	33
